¢

fores S TSI R | GRS : 26305065
g (31T - 1l) o7 PHrafe™ IS Yo
SYTATST, GHAGIEIG— 380015.

S A S BASY () it AT BN P S ot e (e S G G P e PR S S S S S S — — —— — ma e
g

T i Qe H&T Order-In-Appeal No. AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-00028 to 031-16-17
fadte Date : 31.05.2016 WY T & TR Date of Issue 04758/ /¢

Az AH,, IGRT (1GTe-11) T uIiRe

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-I1)

T YT HATPR SBHCEIE : YR ERT ORI el ¥ ¥
et : ¥ gioma
Arising out of Order-in-Original No. As per Order Date : As per Order

" Issued by Asstt. Commr., Div-ll, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

5] ufderdl @1 1 / Name & Address of the Respondent

M/s. Shreyas Plastic, Ahmedabad

9 adidl ARY W Mg Bis W AfF Sfya mieR @ s FefoRad gerR @
TR AHAT B

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way :-

AT goh, UG Yob UG TR Sriveir TR BT o

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

forciie i, 1904 BT RT 86 o SfT ST BT T B UM Y O W~
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

uRee & fio WMl o, SIS Yo Td QaAER U ITATEdT S 20, 7,
A= TRYCH FHISTS, HE TR, JEHSIEIG—380016 A

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 0-20, Meghani Nagar, New Mental Hospital Compound, Ahmedabad —
380 016. :

(i)~ endiei =mnfexer o focig T, 1994 B gRT 86 (1) B Sierfa el HaTY
AT, 1004 & P 9 (1) & sl FuiRa »H wad- 5 § TR gftRl & @ o wH
TG 9Ed 9 O oy @ ey o B ¥ B Swer il

I T ARY (G W Te wEiE wiy Bl ek W # R e § iRk @1 e
ST & Y § wel FareR B A, A1 B AN SR TR T AT /¢ 5 A a7 S B

£ T8 BUT 1000/— TR YT BN | ET VABR BN AW, =T BN OART SR R T4 A
HUY 5 G I 50 TG WF B A WUY 5000/ — WA ASHT BT | ST HATBR Bl A, T Bl
AT SR TR T GHA GUY 50 o U1 TEY SART © qE HUY 10000/~ BN HoA BT
® & fo amde— U= & W ®UY 500/ — W WOl 81|

(i) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the
Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule
9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order
appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of

Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, 33;5’@Q0Were the amount of service tax & interest demanded &

penalty levied is i% q@th{nngﬁakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/-
where the amounf gﬁglé’egy;gge;{;\al)’@;@‘rqterest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty
Lakhs rupees, in {iey orn@'}fécros‘s‘:egf‘pank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the
bench of nominated. Eublicigector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

SRS it




w2
(iii) A aRfr 004 @ ORI 86 I SU-GRIRE T () @ Sfa o AT
forrATae, 1994?51?1?1149(2q)z%3favfﬁﬁa?ﬁatﬁlﬁma-7ﬁzﬁwm®w$mq
a@aﬂ,,ﬁawaw(srtﬁa)zﬁen%wa%uﬁrﬁ(om)(wﬁﬁwrﬁmuﬁfﬁ?ﬁ)aﬂ?'m
W,W/wa@aﬁmmumzﬁéﬁaww,mmﬁaﬂwaﬁmm
& PR 3 g oW (OI0) 3 ufy For &rfl |

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shali be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of
which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy.
JAsstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (OlO) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal.

2 murRE TR gee S, 1975 @ El W g1 B s FreiRa fey
%Wvamm$mﬁmmﬁeﬁo/—aﬁmmwﬁm
T BT AR |

2. One copy of application or O.L.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-l in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. mw,wwwwmmﬁmw(m)ﬁam,wezﬁaﬁa
@mwmﬁmﬁqﬁmwﬁmﬁmﬁraﬁsﬁ?ﬁmmﬁaﬁmw%l

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. %ﬁm%w,%?&wmwwwmwwﬁmmméﬁuﬁmasmﬁ
AR BTG Yo HTATAASH, oYY &I URT 33T 3 3ieTa (@ TaT-?) ARATATH 08y (Rety H HEAT
24) Reetia: o&.0¢.08y ST Y R SRS, 132y I URT €3 & 3iaoTa Y] @t o AP IS ¥, g
ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂé%‘r—mmmm%a%ﬁﬁsgawa?mmaﬁrmmmﬁaﬁaﬁm
g T Y ARFE T
ST BTG Yk T YT 3 3ferdier « AfoT Ay oT Qeeh » 3 fveeT Qe & -

(i) grT 11 & % aeid RYiRa @

()  Qetde S & o TS Terd A

iy ST S RrEael & RuE 6 % Jiaeia §F v

o 379 9 T B 5@ ORT & wauE R (@, 2) SRiEaE, 2014 & IRET T @ R
37efrelier TRy & TeeT RraRreier TuTer 376 g 37UTe 1 eI e e

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.2014, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
@iy  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

- o Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014,

4(1) =8 wHaH . o7 3T 3 U 3T TIRIGROT & TIAT STe e AT Yo AT TU5

Ryanfee e ar Aifer Rhw 1T Yok & 10% HITET %ﬁmmm%’raﬂ@gﬁ
10% SIITelTeT UR T ST Fehell & /gj

|

4 Vi P . .
4(1) In view of above, an appea‘jcﬁg‘gainstg s or@e’; shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded @ eﬁe;g;‘(fjﬁtygdr\ Juty and penalty are in dispute, or
P

penalty, where penalty alone is in diSPQE?J-O*/-HMEDM’*' *

=L
g




|Page
CF. No. VZ(ST)20-71-22- -23/RA/A-11/2015-18

» ORDER-IN- APPEAL ::

The Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-II, Ahmedabad
(hereinafter referred to as ‘appellant’) has filed the present appeal against
following Orders-in-Original (hereinafter referred to as ‘impugned orders’)
passed in the matter of refund claim filed by M/s. Shreyas Plastics, 21/22 GF,
National Chambers, Nr. City Gold, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad (hereinafter

referred to as ‘respondents’);

Sr. | OIO No. 0OI0 date | Amount Date of | Rev. Order
No of refund | filing the | No.
claimed refund
GO claim

SD-02/Ref-133/DRM/2015-16 | 15.09.15 | 1,97,297 13.07.15 20/2015-16

SD-02/Ref-131/DRM/2015-16 | 14.09.15 | 1,64,609 23.04.15 18/2015-16

SD-02/Ref-132/DRM/2015-16 | 15.09.15 | 2,27,889 13.07.15 19/2015-16

Nl W NP -

SD-02/Ref-134/DRM/2015-16 | 15.09.15 | 1,56,854 23.04.15 21/2015-16

2, The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Respondents are holding .
Service Tax Code No. AAFFS7415]JSE001 and had filed a refund claims
amounting to <1,97,297/-, I1,64,609/-, 2,27,889/- and <1,56,854/- on
13.07.2015, 23.04.2015, 13.07.2015 and 23.04.2015 respectively under
Notification No.41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 in respect of Service Tax paid on

the specified services used for export of goods.

3. During scrutiny of the above claims, it was noticed that the price
consideration between buyer and the respondent was on FOB basis. In case of
export transaction where FOB price is the consideration, the goods are to be
delivered on the vessel which means the place of delivery is the port of
shipment. Therefore, the services availed up to the point would become
services availed up to the place of removal and not services availed beyond
the place of removal hence, the refund claim appeared to had failed to fulfill

the basic spirit of the Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 and
Circular No. 999-2015CX. Further, the adjudicating authority could not
establish the relation between the input invoices and export invoices. He also
stated that the appellants did not submit BRCs related to any of the shibping
bills. The appellants also did not submit, before the adjudicating authority, the
statements of bank account with relevant ledger for evidence of payment of
input invoices. During further scrutiny of the above claims, the adjudicating
authority had found that the appellants, in some cases, had mentioned Airway
Bill numbers instead of Shipping Bill numbers and Shipping Bill is a mandatory
document, which is rqujﬁcT—as\,la*“Proof of Export” in case of refund/rebate. It

T ot A 7,
’t_ ,o\\types of export invoices bearing series

was noticed that the»? P epag:\e
u/ o

(a
number E & S. The( S earingzE series are cleared under preparation of



4|P'10c
S b Moo V2(ST)20-21-22-23/RA/A- 11/2015-18

shipping bill whereas invoices bearing S series are exported as an emergency
clearance on priority basis without preparing ant shipping bill. As no shipping
bills are raised in the case of invoices bearing S series, it was seen that airway
bill number in the column of shipping bill number in Annexure A to Form A-I is
mentioned. Thus, show cause notices were issued to the appellants which
were adjudicated by the adjudicating authority vide the impugned orders. The
adjudicating authority, vide the above impugned orders, rejected part claim of
refunds amounting to <43,615/-, 48,129/-, 42,712/ and 98,126/~ and
sanctioned rest of the claim of refunds amounting to $1,53,682/-,

T1,16,480/-, ¥1,85,177/- and 58,728/~ respectively.

4, The impugned orders were reviewed by the Commissioner of Service
Tax, Ahmedabad and issued review orders No. 20/2015-16, 18/2015-16,
19/2015-16 and 21/2015-16 respectively all dated 18.12.2015 for filing an
appeal under section 84(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 on the ground that the
adjudicating authority had sanctioned certain portion of the refund claims.
However, the refund claims are not filed in proper format and the service
provider’s invoices are not in corroboration with the export documents. In
certain cases, it has been noticed that the amount of refunds claim for certain
shipping bills are either higher or nearly equal to the FOB value of the said
shipping bills. In light of the above mentioned review order, the appellant filed

the present appeal to pass an order for recovery of a refund amount along

with interest,

5. Personal hearing in the matter was granted and held on 11.05.2016.
Shri Abhishek Chopra, CA, appeared before me and reiterated the contents of
appeal memo. He tabled before me further written submission in support of his
arguments. Shri Copra showed me list of consolidated invoices and their

break-up and submitted that there is correlation with each airway bill.

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds
of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made by the

respondents at the time of personal hearing.

7. The issue pertains to the refund claims that are not filed in proper
format and the service provider’s invoices are not in corroboration with the
export documents. In certain cases, it has been noticed that the amount of
refunds claim for certain shipping bills are_either higher or nearly equal to the
FOB value of the said shipping bll,lssg’l'heurélgbo.dents claimed that the refund
claims were filed in Form A-1 for;gmpf e spe\aﬂ%m Notification No. 41/2012-
ST dated 29.06.2012. In this regar\c:l I '.ery uch agree to the argument by
the respondents that the adJudl%atlng t'or\ty has never questioned the

& CaAirenaoh®
format of refunds filed by the responde"nqtgiﬂad the respondents did not follow

ey

*



Page
F.oHo. VI(ST)Z0-71-22-28/RAJA-11/2015-18

the procedures as laid down in the Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated
29.06.2012 while filing the refund claims, the claims':would have been rejected
at the initial stage of scrutiny of the claims. However, same is not the case
and nothing, in this regard, has been stated either in the show cause notices
or in the impugned orders. Further, in the appeals, the appellant has
mentioned that the claims are not in order as they were not filed as per
Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 but nothing specific is said as
to how the claims are not in order. Therefore, I do not agree to the claim

submitted by the appellant regarding the legitimacy of the refund claims.

8. Regarding the second issue that the amount claimed for individual
shipping bill could not be correlated with the invoices raised by the service
provider; the respondents have submitted before me revised self certified
claimwise annexure. The said annexure are easy enough to correlate with the
individual shipping bills to the service provider invoices. In fact, the allegation
put forward by the appellant that in certain cases amount of refund claimed is
either higher or nearly equal to the FOB value of the shipping bills, gets
negated. The respondents have submitted before me the details of each
invoice which shows that the claims vis a vis FOB value of the individual
shipping bills are quite less. In the appeal number 19/2015-16 dated
18.12.2015, the appellant, in paragraph 5.3, has alleged that the amount of
refund claimed is 93,460/~ for shipping bill number 4755153, But as per
shipping bill number 4755153, the FOB value is 96,701/-. However, on
verification of the annexure submitted by the respondents, I found that the
actual amount of claim pertaining to the said shipping bill is only £5,856/-. On
going through the details of invoice of the specified services used for export of
the goods, it is seen that the specified services pertaining to the invoice
number 100002196245 dated 18.09.2014 were used in the goods exported by
shipping bills number 4723675, 2481324322, 4755153, 2481324344,
4783854, 2481324366, 4807549, 2481324381, 4828515, 4830107,
2481324414, 4856786, 2481324436, 4877452, 2481324451, 4887174,
2481324473, 4908730, 2481324495, 4930564, 2481324510, 4952540,
2481324510 and 2481324543, However, it is not possible at this stage to
verify each and every shipping bill and correlate with the invoices. Therefore, I
remand back the cases to the adjudicating authority for 100% verification of

the shipping bills and the invoices.

9. Also, I find that the show cause notice has not discussed anything about
refund claims not filed in proper format and the service provider’s invoices are
not in corroboration with the export documents. Therefore, going beyond the
scope of the show cause notice and filing the review appeal is not proper. The

adjudicating authorlty/haslg\\\b/)erlﬂed all the documents produced by the
respondents and 'as’f’p’“mﬁfei-bg?satlsﬁed with it. Thus, my view is that the




6|Page
F.oNo. V2(ST)20-21-22-23/RA/A-11/2015-186

refund claim is complete in all aspect and same cannot be denied to the
respondent due to certain procedural lapse. As I am satisfied with the
submissions made by the respondents, I remand back the cases to the
adjudicating authority only for 100% verification of the shipping bills and

correlate with the conerned invoices.

10. The appeal is disposed off in terms of the discussion held above.

(UMA SHANKER)
COMMISSIONER (APPEAL-II)
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

ATTESTED

SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

To, _ .
M/s. Shreyas Plastics,
21/22 GF, National Chambers,

iy

Nr. City Gold, Ashram Road, : /
Ahmedabad-380 009 N e

e

Copy to:
. The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

1
2. The Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.

3. The Addl. Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.

4. The Dy./Asst. Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-II, Ahmedabad.

. The Asst. Commissioner(System), Service Tax Hq, Ahmedabad.
7 Guard File.

7. P. A. File



